

**M/s Deventure Hotel and Resorts Private Limited vs.  
UOI and others**

**Civil Suit No.23 of 2023**

17.06.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Kavita Kajal, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel, for defendant No.1.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for defendants No.2 and 3.

Mr. Pawan K. Sharma, Advocate, for defendant No.4.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for defendants No.5 & 6/State.

Learned counsel for the parties inform that insofar as access to the suit property is concerned, certain proposal *inter se* plaintiff and defendants No.2 and 3 has been exchanged. The proposal so submitted by the plaintiff is under the active consideration of defendants No.2 and 3. In view thereof, parties jointly pray for an adjournment. Prayer allowed.

List on **31.07.2025**.

**June 17, 2025** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge**